Table 7-12 below describes the IRR for both the Project and for an investor in the Project, as well as the
NPV of the Project and the NPV to investors in the Project.

· Project IRR/NPV – These values are based on the key outputs of the Project. They present the
performance of the Project, but do not include the impacts of corporation tax and financing

assumptions on the project (for example the manner in which capital expenditure is funded, levels
of returns required on debt funding, and the dividend policy adopted

· Investor IRR/NPV – These values take the Project IRR/NPV and overlays the impact of tax and
financing assumptions placed on to the Project. There generated indicative values are specific to
each investor, and depend on their levels of investment in the project and the timing and quantum
of any returns received on investment made.

Table 7-12: CWSW network, 40 year IRR and NPV Summary

Project metrics Investor metrics

Scenario
Project IRR

(pre-
tax/finance)

(Real)

Project IRR
(pre-

tax/finance)
(Nominal)

Project NPV
(pre-

tax/finance)
(Nominal)

£m

Maximum
Overdraft
Required

£m

Public
Sector

Investor
IRR

Public
Sector

Investor
NPV

£m

Private
Sector

Investor
IRR

Private
Sector

Investor
NPV

£m

A: Base Case 6.01% 8.70% 10.04 16.54 7.69% 3.97 - -

Variation on Base Case

B: 30% private debt 6.01% 8.70% 10.04 14.54 7.85% 3.53 7.00% 0.51

C: 30% CAPEX
grant 6.01% 8.70% 10.04 6.40 9.92% 8.48 - -

D: +5% heat price 6.34% 9.05% 11.67 15.49 8.08% 5.19 - -

E: -5% heat price 5.65% 8.34% 8.42 17.59 7.25% 2.74 - -

F: +5% electricity
price 6.22% 8.93% 11.05 15.75 7.94% 4.74 - -

G: -5% electricity
price 5.78% 8.47% 9.04 17.33 7.42% 3.20 - -

H: +30% CAPEX
costs 4.16% 6.81% 3.24 28.04 4.78% (2.54) - -

I: -30% CAPEX
costs 8.56% 11.33% 16.85 7.21 10.31 9.90 - -

J: loans paid over
annuity period to
end of project

6.01% 8.70% 10.04 3.65 7.16% 3.64 - -

M: +10% Opex
costs 5.82% 8.51% 9.27 17.48 7.47% 3.34 - -

N: -10% Opex costs 6.19% 8.90% 10.82 15.60 7.90% 4.60 - -

O: Public Sector
Debt 6.78% 6.01% 8.70% 10.04 23.01 7.85% 3.62 - -

P: RPIx indexation 3.21% 5.83% (0.64) 99.09 4.78% (1.96) - -

London Borough of Merton
District Heating Feasibility

FINAL REPORT
February 2018

50

Table 7-12 shows the IRR and NPV of the project and the Investor IRR & NPV under a number of scenarios.
This is over a 50-year period based on a discount rate of 3.5% real (6.0875% nominal).  It  is worth noting
that according to BEIS (formerly DECC), the IRRs for the portfolio of heat network projects it is supporting
vary between 0% - 15%, with the majority ranging between 5% and 9%. Scenario A’s Project IRR of 8.70%
is therefore near the top end of the range of returns expected from the majority of projects.

[…]

NPV of the project and the NPV to investors in the project.

· Project IRR/NPV – These values are based on the key outputs of the project. They present the
performance of the project, but does not include the impacts of corporation tax and financing
assumptions on the project (for example the manner in which capital expenditure is funded, levels
of returns required on debt funding, and the dividend policy adopted)

London Borough of Merton
District Heating Feasibility

FINAL REPORT
February 2018

53

· Investor IRR/NPV – These values take the project IRR/NPV and overlays the impact of tax and
financing assumptions placed on to the Project. Their generated indicative values are specific to
each investor, and depend on their levels of investment in the project and the timing and quantum
of any returns received on investment made.

Table 7-15: MTCML network, 40 year IRR and NPV summary

Project metrics Investor metrics

Scenario
Project IRR

(pre-
tax/finance)

(Real)

Project IRR
(pre-

tax/finance)
(Nominal)

Project NPV
(pre-

tax/finance)
(Nominal)

£m

Maximum
Overdraft
Required

£m

Public
Sector

Investor
IRR

Public
Sector

Investor
NPV
£m

Private
Sector

Investor
IRR

Private
Sector

Investor
NPV
£m

A: Base Case 9.55% 12.38% 9.59 0.46 9.59% 5.12 - -

Variation on Base Case

B: 30% private
debt 9.55% 12.38% 9.59 0.55 10.28% 5.08 7.00% 0.19

C: 30% CAPEX
grant 9.55% 12.38% 9.59 0.08 11.86% 6.90 - -

D: +5% heat
price 10.09% 12.94% 10.72 0.28 9.99% 5.95 - -

E: -5% heat
price 8.99% 11.80% 8.46 0.75 9.18% 4.40 - -

F: +5%
electricity price 9.99% 12.84% 10.43 0.28 9.90% 5.75 - -

G: -5%
electricity price 9.10% 11.92% 8.75 0.73 9.27% 4.60 - -

H: +30% CAPEX
costs 6.19% 8.92% 5.24 4.85 7.21% 1.72 - -

I: -30% CAPEX
costs 15.86% 18.90% 13.94 0.04 13.03% 8.40 - -

J: loans over
annuity period
to end of
project

9.55% 12.38% 9.59 - 8.61% 4.34 - -

M: +10% Opex
costs 9.08% 11.89% 8.76 0.79 9.28% 4.61 - -

N: -10% Opex
costs 10.02% 12.87% 10.42 0.28 9.91% 5.74 - -

O: Public Sector
Debt 6.78% 9.55% 12.38% 9.60 2.04 9.94% 5.41 - -

P: RPIx Only 5.95% 8.67% 3.12 3.64 6.72% 0.66 - -

Table 7-15 shows the IRR and the NPV of the project and the Investor IRR and NPV under a number of
scenarios. This is over a 50-year period based on a discount rate of 3.5% real (6.0875% nominal). It is worth
noting that according to BEIS (formerly DECC), the IRRs for the portfolio of heat network projects it is
supporting vary between 0% - 15%, but with the majority ranging between 5% - 9%. Scenario A’s Project
IRR of 12.38% is above the range of returns expected from the majority of projects.

Project analysis

A number of the scenarios despite having a positive NPV, require a level of overdraft (with an assumed